Shares (equal to the number of the Sale Shares successfully placed under the Placing)
were subscribed by the Vendor at the Subscription Price of HK$0.38 per Subscription
Share. The Subscription Shares represent approximately 4.00% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the Subscription on 12 June 2020.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription amount to approximately HK$100,700,000.
The net proceeds from the Subscription amount to approximately HK$100,191,246. The
funds to be raised under the Subscription are intended to be used for repayment of
indebtedness of the Group.

3

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
the Agreement; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the
completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing
and the Subscription are as follows:

As at the date
of the Agreement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing but

before the completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Vendor (Note 1) 3,001,200,000 47.16% 2,736,200,000 43.00% 3,001,200,000 45.28%
Ever Ultimate Limited

(Note 2) 1,115,800,000 17.53% 1,115,800,000 17.53% 1,115,800,000 16.83%
Mr. Ng Chi Chung (Note 2) 12,098,000 0.19% 12,098,000 0.19% 12,098,000 0.18%
Placees – – 265,000,000 4.16% 265,000,000 4.00%
Other public shareholders 2,234,289,880 35.12% 2,234,289,880 35.12% 2,234,289,880 33.71%

Total: 6,363,387,880 100.00% 6,363,387,880 100.00% 6,628,387,880 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 The Vendor is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Hong Mingxian, the chairman, an executive
Director and a substantial shareholder of the Company. Mr. Hong Mingxian is therefore deemed to
be interested in the Shares owned by the Vendor.

2.	 Ever Ultimate Limited in beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ng Chi Chung. Mr. Ng Chi Chung is
therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Ever Ultimate Limited.

By Order of the Board
Differ Group Holding Company Limited

NG Chi Chung
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 June 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. HONG Mingxian